

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

(Special Original Jurisdiction)

WEDNESDAY, THE TWENTY SECOND DAY OF JULY TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE K SURESH REDDY

IA No. 1 OF 2020

IN

WP NO: 9979 OF 2020

Between:

Jeevan Shakti Chit Fund Pvt. Ltd., Office at 207, 2nd floor, Pancom Business Centre, Ameerpet, Hyderabad 500 073, rep by its Chairman and Managing Director, Ramesh Katragadda S/o late Katragadda

...Petitioner
(Petitioner in WP 9979 OF 2020
on the file of High Court)

AND

1. State of Andhra Pradesh, rep by its Secretary, Department of Revenue (Land Acquisition), Secretariat, Amaravati, Andhra Pradesh Secretariat, Amaravati, Andhra Pradesh.
2. District Collector, West Godavari District, Andhra Pradesh.
3. The Sub-Collector and Sub-Divisional Magistrate, Narasapur, West Godavari District, Andhra Pradesh.
4. Andhra Bank, S.R.Nagar Branch, Hyderabad, Rep by its Branch Manager.

...Respondent(s)
(Respondents in-do-)

Counsel for the Petitioner: SRI.SRINIVASA RAO BODDULURI

Counsel for the Respondent Nos.1 to 3: GP FOR LAND ACQUISITION

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to suspend the communications of the 3rd respondent in E-file No.1787996/2020/B, dated 08-06-2020, pending disposal of WP No. 9979 of 2020, on the file of the High Court.

The court while directing issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this application should not be complied with, made the following order.(The receipt of this order will be deemed to be the receipt of notice in the case). The Court made the following:

ORDER:

This petition is filed by the petitioner seeking to suspend the communications of the 3rd respondent in E-file No. 1787996/2020/B, dated 08-06-2020.

The learned counsel for the petitioner submits that the 2nd respondent is not the competent authority to issue the impugned communications.

Having found force in the submission of the learned counsel for the petitioner, there shall be interim suspension of the impugned order of communication dated: 08.06.2020 for a period of four (4) weeks.

SD/- K Venkaiah
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//

For ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

To,

1. The Secretary, Department of Revenue(Land Acquisition), State of Andhra Pradesh, Secretariat, Amaravati, Andhra Pradesh Secretariat, Amaravati, Andhra Pradesh.
2. The District Collector, West Godavari District, Andhra Pradesh.
3. The Sub-Collector and Sub-Divisional Magistrate, Narasapur, West Godavari District, Andhra Pradesh.
4. The Branch Manager, Andhra Bank, S.R.Nagar Branch, Hyderabad.(1 to 4 By RPAD)
5. One CC to SRI.SRINIVASA RAO BODDULURI Advocate [OPUC]
6. Two CCs to GP FOR LAND ACQUISITION ,High Court Of Andhra Pradesh. [OUT]
7. One spare copy

SRL

HIGH COURT

KSRJ

DATED:22/07/2020

NOTE: POST ON 19.08.2020

ORDER

I.A.NO.1 OF 2020

IN

WP.No.9979 of 2020

INTERIM SUSPENSION

